4,840

EOF SCR EOF SCR

Solvency II ratio (PIM) for insurance entities and CET1 ratio
Achmea Bank
(31 December 2023, legal entities²)

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2023

209% 183%

Non-life Pension & Life Health

143%

177%
162%

196%

Available issuance capacity within tiering limits
(31 December 2023, € million)

Tiering of capital
(%)

73%

5%

15%

7%

Total EOF
31 Dec 2023
€8,848m

Unrestricted tier 1

Restricted tier 1

Tier 2

Tier 3

456
1,168

1,292

605

Used

119

Available

Restricted Tier 1

Tier 2

Tier 3

28

Insurance entities +
holding company

Achmea Bank

16.9%

Solvency II ratio sensitivities are well within tolerance levels

 Sensitivities are calculated based on the partial internal model
which includes market risk

 Spread sensitivities are calculated using parallel shocks. The
sensitivities can be different in case of disparity in the spread
movements

 Interest rate sensitivities are limited and in line with our policy
bandwidth

 Limited spread sensitivity as spread impact on assets is
mitigated by impact VA on liabilities

183%

165%

130%

100%

2 4

-3
-10 -7

0

Optimal

Caution

No
dividend

SII Ratio -100bps   +100bps
Interest

-50bps   +50bps
Spread

-20%   -20%
Equity   Property

Solvency II Sensitivities per 31 December 2023
(change in %-pt)

29

Gradual optimisation of our investment portfolio

70%
12%

8%

6%

3%

Fixed income

Derivatives

Other investments

Equities

Real estate

Deposits 0%

Total investment portfolio
(31-12-2022, %)

Fixed income portfolio*

(31-12-2022, %)

38%
24%

26%
6%
6%

Corporate bonds

Loans secured by mortgages

Government (guaranteed) bonds

Securitised bonds

Other

78%
11%

2%

5%

3%
1%

Fixed income

Derivatives

Other investments

Equities

Real estate

Deposits

Total investment portfolio
(31-12-2023, %)

Fixed income portfolio

(31-12-2023, %)

Total investment portfolio*

40%
25%
25%

3%
7%

Corporate bonds

Loans secured by mortgages

Government (guaranteed) bonds

Securitised bonds

Other

44.7€

billion

42.8€

billion

33.7€

billion

31.6€

billion

30
* Revised based on IFRS 9 /17

CSM remains stable as generated additional future profits offset CSM release

31

CSM release is one of the long-term contributors to future profits

153
14

1,077

Non-Life Health Life

Contractual Service Margin by business line
(€ million, 31 December 2023)

24,293 10,667

5,835

1,039 40

GMM* VFA*

2,334

PAA

25,372

8,169

Non-Life

Health